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Categorical Exemption Appeal 
45 Bernard Street 


 


 


Date: October 24, 2022 


To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


From: Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer – (628) 652-7571 


 Elizabeth Gordon Jonckheer, Planner- elizabeth.gordon-jonckheer@sfgov.org – (628) 652-7365 


 


RE: Planning Record No. 2020-005176APL 


 Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 45 Bernard Street 


 


Hearing Date: November 1, 2022 


Attachment(s): A – DRA-793 with Project Plans, 45 Bernard Street 


 


Project Sponsor: Taylor Huston  


Appellant(s): Brian O’Neill of Zacks, Freedman & Patterson PC, on behalf of the Upper Chinatown 


Neighborhood Association 


 


 


Introduction 


This memorandum is a response to the letter of appeal to the Board of Supervisors (Board) regarding the 


Planning Department’s (Department) issuance of a categorical exemption under the California Environmental 


Quality Act (CEQA) for the proposed 45 Bernard Street project (Proposed Project).  


 


The Department, pursuant to Article 19 of the CEQA Guidelines, issued a categorical exemption for the Proposed 


Project on April 13, 2021, finding that the Proposed Project is exempt from CEQA as a Class 1 categorical 


exemption. 


 


The decision before the Board is whether to uphold the Department’s decision to issue a categorical exemption 


and deny the appeal, or to overturn the Department’s decision to issue a categorical exemption and return the 


Proposed Project to the Department staff for additional environmental review. 


 


Site Description and Existing Use 


The site is an approximately 1,380 square foot (23-foot in width by 60-foot in length) lateral and down sloping lot 


and contains an existing 2,994 square foot, three-story, four-residential-unit building, located mid-block along 


Bernard Street in the Nob Hill neighborhood. The project block is bounded by Bernard Street to the north, 
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Taylor Street to the east, Pacific Avenue to the south and Jones Street to the west.  Bernard Street is a 35-foot-


wide east-west street. The existing buildings on this block of Bernard Street consist of three-story, multi-unit 


residential buildings with flat roofs. The existing neighboring buildings fronting Bernard Street and Pacific 


Avenue (to the south of the project) vary in depth – some buildings extend further into the rear yard open space 


than others. The Proposed Project site is within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and 


a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 


 


Project Description 


On August 22, 2020, the project sponsor filed Building Permit Application (BPA) No. 2020.0822.2415 proposing 


construction of a four-story horizontal rear addition to the existing on-site 2,994 square foot, multi-unit 


residential building at 45 Bernard Street.  The proposed four-story addition encompasses the existing basement, 


first floor, second floor, and third floor of the existing structure. On August 25, 2022, the San Francisco Planning 


Commission (Commission) conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled commission 


meeting on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP, took the Discretionary Review requested and 


approved the Proposed Project with modifications (please see further discussion under Background below). 


 


Background 


The following is a brief summary of the relevant project background for the appeal of the categorical exemption 


issued on April 13, 2021, for the 45 Bernard Street Project. 


 


On August 22, 2020, the Project Sponsor, Taylor Huston, filed a building permit application for the Proposed 


Project with the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). 


 


On August 25, 2020, the Project Sponsor’s Project Application was accepted by the Planning Department 


(Department) and routed to the Current Planning Division’s Northeast team leader for assignment and review of 


the Proposed Project. 


 


On April 13, 2021, the Department completed the Historic Resource Evaluation Response (Part 1) form, a formal 


evaluation document which determines whether or not a property is a historic resource and issued a categorical 


exemption determination finding that the Proposed Project was categorically exempt under CEQA Class 1 - 


Alteration and Addition to an Existing Structure, and that no further environmental review was required. 


 


On July 14, 2021, the Department’s plan check comments were initially submitted to the Project Sponsor. 


 


On November 7, 2021, the Project Sponsor filed an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) application. The ADU 


application was submitted to legalize an Unauthorized Dwelling Unit (UDU).  See further discussion below 


 


On January 24, 2022, the Department issued neighborhood notification pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 


for the Proposed Project under Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415. Similar to the categorical 


exemption, the Section 311 notification described the Proposed Project as a four dwelling unit building. 
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On February 23, 2022, Jennifer Mei of the Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association filed a request for 


discretionary review with the Department on the Proposed Project. 


 


On July 15, 2022, the project sponsor submitted modified project plans for the Proposed Project which differed 


from what was shown in the original 311 neighborhood notification plans set. The revisions were necessary 


because the Department determined that the rear wall of the adjacent existing building at 51 Bernard Street, 


used for calculating the proposed project’s rear yard setback depth, did not qualify for the purposes of 


averaging (Planning Code Section 134) resulting in the reduction of the proposed rear addition/rear wall 


extension by two feet. Later revised project drawings also incorporated the removal of a proposed fire escape at 


the rear, the addition of exterior decks, and a spiral stair to a roof deck. The roof deck was pulled back from the 


building edges from the original project proposal shown in the 311 neighborhood notification dated January 24, 


2022. 


 


On August 25, 2022, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting 


on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP for the proposed project.  Following public comment and 


deliberation by the commissioners, the Commission took Discretionary Review and approved the project with 


modifications, which constituted the approval action for the Proposed Project under Section 31.04(h) of the San 


Francisco Administrative Code.  The Proposed Project that was approved presumed that the work associated 


with the building envelope expansion would first be approved prior to approval of the ADU application. The 


Commission approved the Proposed Project with modifications indicating that the project proposal complied 


with the Planning Code and the General Plan but did not conform with the Residential Design Guidelines with 


respect to articulating the building to minimize impacts to light and air to the adjacent buildings. The 


Commission recognized the Rent Control Ordinance and its direct impact as it relates to tenant rights, owner 


move-in evictions, the need to be able to locate previous tenants, first right of refusal at their previous rent rates, 


and that the current tenant may continue their tenancy for as long as they wish. The Commission further 


encouraged that the duration of any relocation of the existing tenant due to project construction should be as 


short as possible and encouraged a green rear yard open space.  The Commission instructed Department staff 


to approve the Project per modified plans reflecting the following conditions:  


 1) Eliminate the roof deck, 


 2) Eliminate the spiral stair from the third floor to the roof, 


 3) Configure the third floor to be identical to the second floor; and,  


 4) Provide the Commission with an update report within six months of permit issuance.1 


 


On September 26, 2022, Brian O’Neill of Zacks, Freedman & Patterson PC, on behalf of the Upper Chinatown  


Neighborhood Association (hereinafter Appellant) timely filed an appeal of the April 13, 2021 categorical 


exemption to the Board. 


 


On October 4, 2022, the Office of the Clerk of the Board scheduled a hearing before the Board to hear the appeal 


on November 1, 2022. 


 


 


 


 
1 Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 dated August 25, 2022 (Amended date: October 4, 2022), page 2 
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CEQA Guidelines 


Categorical Exemptions 


In accordance with CEQA Section 21084(a), categorical exemptions apply to a list of classes of projects that were 


determined by the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency not to have a significant effect on the 


environment. Projects that fit within the classes of projects defined in CEQA Guidelines sections 15300 to 15333 


are exempt from further environmental review under CEQA. 


 


CEQA Guidelines Section 15301:Existing Facilities, or Class 1, consists of the operation, repair, or minor alteration 


of existing public or private structures and facilities, including additions to an existing structure, provided that 


the addition will not increase by more than 10,000 square feet if the project is in an area where all public services 


and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan, and the area in 


which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)). 


 


The Proposed Project would add approximately 548 square feet of space in a horizontal rear addition to the 


existing 2,994 square foot multi-unit residential building, and therefore fits within the scope of a Class 1 


Categorical Exemption. Furthermore, given the Project’s limited-under 10,000 square foot extent of proposed 


development, the Proposed Project's scope falls squarely within the standard Class 1 categorical exemption and 


within standard Planning Department scopes of work for review by preservation staff.  


 


Under CEQA, evaluation of the potential for proposed projects to impact “historical resources” is a 


two‐step process: the first is to determine whether the property is an “historical resource” as defined 


in Section 15064.5(a)(3) of CEQA; and, if it is an “historical resource,” the second is to evaluate whether the action 


or project proposed by the sponsor would cause a “substantial adverse change “to the “historical resource.”  Per 


CEQA section 21084.1, a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA includes, among other things, a historical 


resource listed in, or determined to be eligible for listing in, the California Register of Historical Resources, as 


well as a resource included in a local register of historical resources or determined to be a historic resource by 


the lead agency.  


 


In determining the significance of environmental effects caused by a project, CEQA Guidelines Section 15064(f) 


states that the decision as to whether a project may have one or more significant effects shall be based on 


substantial evidence in the record of the lead agency. CEQA Guidelines section 15064(f)(5) offers the following 


guidance: “Argument, speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, or evidence that is clearly inaccurate or 


erroneous, or evidence that is not credible, shall not constitute substantial evidence. Substantial evidence shall 


include facts, reasonable assumption predicated upon facts, and expert opinion supported by facts.” The 


Guidelines further state that “substantial evidence” means “enough relevant information and reasonable 


inferences from this information that a fair argument can be made to support a conclusion, even though other 


conclusions might also be reached.” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15384). 


Planning Department Responses  


The concerns raised in the appeal letter are addressed in the responses below.  


 


Response 1: The Proposed Project description is accurate, stable and finite.   
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The Department’s conclusion that the Proposed Project Description is accurate, stable and finite is supported by 


substantial evidence. 


 


The Proposed Project approved by the Commission does not differ substantially from the project that was 


described in the project’s categorical exemption determination and the Commission-approved project is 


exempt from CEQA as a Class 1 categorical exemption. At the time of initial review on July 14, 2021, the 


Proposed Project included renovation of “four existing units in the building on site”. However, the fourth existing 


(basement) unit, although currently vacant, had previously been used as an Unauthorized Dwelling Unit (UDU) 


and put the existing and Proposed Project over the permitted density per the applicable zoning for the project 


site. The Proposed Project was therefore publicly noticed under Section 311 of the Planning Code on January 


24, 2022 as a project “to modify the existing building with a rear addition; proposes alterations to the exterior of 


the existing building; proposes to legalize an existing residential unit.”2 The notice described “four (4) existing 


units” on site, and reflected that “four (4) units” would remain. Subsequently on November 7, 2021 the scope of 


the project related to legalizing the fourth existing dwelling unit as a state-mandated program Accessory 


Dwelling Unit (ADU) was severed as a separate permit. Permits for ADUs under the state-mandated Accessory 


Dwelling Unit program are not subject to CEQA review.  The ADU permit is still active and is pending resolution 


of the permit covering the remainder of the project work.3  Because the ADU permit is active, describing the 


proposed basement work as a “future ADU” (and the Department’s description of the project in the categorical 


exemption of the renovation of a 4-unit building) is accurate.   


 


The July 15, 2022 revised project plans that were approved by the Commission on August 25, 2022, reference a 


basement floor plan “future ADU” under a separate permit. Furthermore, the Commission approval under 


Discretionary Review Action DRA-7934 adopts findings for the project related to taking discretionary review and 


the approval of a building permit application proposing construction of a four-story horizontal rear addition at 


the existing basement, first floor, second floor, and third floor to a three-story over basement, four-family 


dwelling  within a RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District” [emphasis 


added].  


 


Response 2: The Department appropriately evaluated the Project’s potential impacts on historical resources, 


including historic districts, in support of the Project’s categorical exemption, in compliance with CEQA, the 


CEQA Guidelines, Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and applicable National Park Service 


guidance.  


 


The Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not an individually eligible historic resource is supported 


by substantial evidence. 


 


The Appellant does not dispute the Department’s finding that the subject property is not an individually eligible 


historic resource for inclusion in the California Register.  


 


 
2 Notice of an application for Alteration and Rear Addition 45 Bernard Street – 2020.0822.2415, page 1   
3  In order to fully remove a UDU the Project Sponsor would need to go through the Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) process. The Project Sponsor did 


not wish to remove the UDU/pursue a CUA and so the only way to legalize the UDU was to convert it to an ADU. However, because there had been 
evictions at the site and the local (city) ADU program does not allow for UDU conversion to ADU if there have been evictions, the proposed ADU had to be a 


state mandated program ADU. The state ADU is ministerial and therefore permit is pending the resolution of the other permit.   
4 Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 dated August 25, 2022 (Amended date: October 4, 2002), page 1  
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The Proposed Project site is located on the south side of Bernard Street between Taylor and Jones Streets in the 


Nob Hill neighborhood; Pacific Avenue is to the rear of the project block.  The subject building was constructed 


in 1906 as a three-flat, three-story-over-basement, wood frame residential building 5. The building’s front façade 


consists of painted wood horizontal clapboard siding at the first two stories and the third story has been 


covered with a stucco finish. The front façade also contains six double hung wood windows with wood trim and 


ogee lugs, as well as a central recessed stairwell. The roofline exhibits a corbeled cornice. Due to the lot slope, 


the rear of the property has four levels and is defined by stucco walls and horizontal painted wood clapboard 


siding. At this rear façade, the windows are aluminum sliders with no trim. There is also a wood exit stair which 


was added at some point to provide emergency exiting for the apartment units. Several alterations to the 


existing on-site building have taken place since 1928.     


 


Based on Department records and supplemental information provided, Planning Department staff prepared a 


Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER) form, a formal evaluation document which determines whether 


or not a property is a historic resource. In the HRER for 45 Bernard Street, Department staff determined that the 


subject property is not individually eligible for inclusion in the California Register. Department staff determined 


that the subject property is not individually eligible under any of the four criteria, as it is not associated with any 


qualifying events or persons. To be eligible under Criterion 1 (Events), the building cannot merely be associated 


with historic events or trends but must have a specific association to be considered significant. No known 


historic events occurred at the subject property that would support a finding of individual eligibility under 


Criterion 1. None of the known occupants or owners appear to be of historic significance to the local, regional or 


national past to justify a finding of individual eligibility under Criterion 2.). Department staff also determined that 


the building is not architecturally distinct such that would qualify it for listing in the California Register under 


Criterion 3. Specifically, based on the permit record, 45 Bernard Street retains moderate integrity (alterations 


include but are not limited to window modifications to the rear façade and the stucco alteration at the third 


story of the front façade). Buildings that are eligible under the architecture Criterion must represent distinctive 


characteristics of its style and period and possess high artistic value. The subject property is a residence 


reflective of its era on its block but does not rise to the level of artistic expression that would render it eligible for 


individual eligibility as a historic resource. The subject property was not considered significant under Criterion 4 


since this significance criterion typically applies to rare construction types when involving the built environment. 


The subject property is not an example of a rare construction type.6 


 


The Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not within a historic district or a potentially eligible 


historic district is supported by substantial evidence. 


 


The Appellant contends that the Department has not provided sufficient evidence to justify its finding that the 


subject property is not within a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 


 


The information provided below substantiates the Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not 


within a historic district, a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 


 


The area in which the subject property is located is not formally identified at present as a historic district.  


 
5 Historic Sanborn Map, Map Page 70 
6 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2020-005176PRJ/ENV, 45-49 Bernard Street, pages 2-3, as attached to the CEQA 


Exemption Determination dated April 13, 2022   
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The subject property is also outside the boundaries of the National Register-eligible Chinatown Historic District, 


which has a Period of Significance of 1906-1930.7 The Department has identified no evidence that this property 


would contribute to this district, and Appellant provided none in support of its appeal. In addition, the subject 


property does not exhibit the key Character-Defining Features of the Chinatown Historic District, such as 


masonry, elaborate moldings (terra cotta, tile, brick) around entrances, upper floor windows and Chinese 


architectural motifs (e.g., tile pagoda roofs, bracketing, latticed balconies). Recent evaluations prepared for 


projects proposed at nearby properties (such as the Historic Resource Evaluation Response for 749 Grant 


Avenue8) do not provide any evidence to support a conclusion that there is a historic district in Upper 


Chinatown. 


 


The 45 Bernard Street property is also outside of the North Beach survey area, including the expanded survey 


area of the North Beach Historic Context Statement and survey update that is ongoing, indicating that it does 


not appear to be associated with that context9.  


 


Furthermore, the Department’s findings and analysis were based on Department records, including an 


evaluation process that concurred with a Historic Resource Evaluation Response prepared for an adjacent 


property at 51 Bernard Street (see Case No. 2013.1452E).  Both the evaluations for the subject property and 51 


Bernard Street note that the surrounding area development exhibits a broad range of construction dates from 


1900 to 1988 and no clear period of development is evident. Staff analysis also notes that many of the 


surrounding properties have undergone facade alterations that have compromised historic integrity. Further, 


the staff analysis prepared for 51 Bernard Avenue states that “[t]he area surrounding the subject property does 


not contain a significant concentration of historically or aesthetically unified buildings.”10 


 


The Appellant references discussion regarding expansion of a survey area, which is taken out of context because 


the referenced language is specifically in relation to the architectural style/features of the subject building in 


comparison to Romeo Alley Flats found within North Beach. The Historic Resource Evaluation Response for 45 


Bernard Street specifically indicates that the project site is outside the boundary of the Expanded North Beach 


Survey, and while it shares characteristics of the Romeo Alley Flats within North Beach, it does not exemplify 


them and there is no justification to expand the North Beach survey area. 11 


 


Given all the above information, the subject property was correctly determined to not be within a historic 


district, a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 


 
7Case No. 2008.0762E, Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER) Chinese Hospital - 835 Jackson Street, 845 Jackson Street, 1140 Powell Street, and 
827 Pacific Avenue dated February 27, 2012. & the San Francisco Property Information Map (SFPIM) Database. This HRER consolidated Chinatown Historic 


District boundaries and information found in a 1997 Section 106 project review by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). In general, 


the boundaries of the eligible Chinatown Historic district is roughly bounded by Broadway, Columbus Avenue, Kearny Street, Bush Street, and Stockton 


Street. This HRER increased the boundaries to include 835 Jackson Street and 820 Jackson Street and extended the boundary west along Washington 


Street to include 940 Washington Street and 950 Washington Street. 
8 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2109-00397ENV, 749 Grant Avenue dated January 29, 2021 
9  The expanded survey area included in the community-initiated North Beach Historic Context Statement (HCS), dated February 11, 2020, remains in draft 


form. No findings have been made and the draft HCS has yet to be reviewed, finalized, or adopted by the Historic Preservation Commission. Expanded 


boundaries generally encompass most of North Beach from Jones to Bay to Sansome Streets and reaching as far as Washington Street (please see Map on 


page 3 of the North Beach Historic HCS,  
10 Preservation Review Team (PTR) Form Record No. 2013.1452E, 51 Bernard Street, dated November 4, 2013, page 2. 
11 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2020-005176PRJ/ENV, 45-49 Bernard Street, pages 3, as attached to the CEQA 


Exemption Determination dated April 13, 2022   
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The Department’s conclusion that the existing courtyard at 45 Bernard Street property is not a character-defining 


feature is supported by substantial evidence. 


 


The Appellant contends that the Department omitted an evaluation of the rear yard of the subject property as a 


traditional Chinese courtyard typology related to culture and social sustainability. Overall, CEQA deals with 


aspects of environmental review within the public realm and generally speaking does not evaluate privately-


owned rear yards and areas that have no public visibility. Moreover, rear yard open space is a typical San 


Francisco block pattern throughout the City and not tied to any group or specific neighborhood. The 


Department’s Residential Design Guidelines and Planning Code seek to preserve mutual enjoyment of open 


space in the rear yards – individually and collectively. The Proposed Project is code compliant and maintains the 


pattern of open space that is required both by design guidelines and Planning code, the latter of which averages 


the depth of the two adjacent buildings and leaves an area of rear yard similar to other properties on this block.   


 


Furthermore, in staff’s review of the above referenced Historic Resource Evaluation Responses (for 45 Bernard 


Street and 51 Bernard Street), related supplemental information in the Department’s records, as well as the draft 


San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement12, courtyards and rear yards are not mentioned as 


character-defining features. One of the purposes of the San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context 


Statement is to aid in the evaluation and preservation of important historic sites “…associated with San 


Francisco’s Chinese American history throughout the city that are worthy of preservation.”  The draft document 


provides examples of such buildings and “contains an evaluative framework for determining which properties 


may be eligible for inclusion on the National Register of Historic Places (National Register) and California 


Register of Historical Resources (California Register)”. The evaluative framework does not reference a sacred or 


cultural significance of rear courtyard spaces.13 


  


Conclusion 


The Department has determined that the Proposed Project is categorically exempt from environmental review 


under CEQA on the basis that: (1) the Proposed Project meets the definition of one or more of the classes of 


projects that the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency has found not to have a significant effect on the 


environment, and (2) none of the exceptions specified in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 prohibiting the use of 


a categorical exemption are applicable to the Proposed Project. The Appellant has not demonstrated, nor 


provided evidence supporting a claim, that the Department’s historic resource determination and evaluation for 


the project is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. Nor has the Appellant presented a fair 


argument based on substantial evidence that the Proposed Project would result in a substantial adverse change 


to a historic resource.  


 


For the reasons stated above and, in the April 13, 2021, categorical exemption determination, the CEQA 


determination complies with the requirements of CEQA, and the Proposed Project is appropriately exempt from 


environmental review pursuant to the cited exemption. The Department therefore respectfully recommends 


that the Board uphold the CEQA categorical exemption determination and deny the appeal of the CEQA 


determination. 


 
12 San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement (Draft 1), June 2021  
13 San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement (Draft 1), June 2021, page A-2 
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Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 
HEARING DATE: AUGUST 25, 2022 


AMENDED DATE: OCTOBER 4, 2022 
 


Record No.: 2020-005176DRP 
Project Address: 45 Bernard Street 
Building Permit: 2020.0822.2415 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential House- Three Family) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0157 / 030 
Project Sponsor: Taylor Huston 
 59 Grove Hill South 
 San Anselmo, CA 94960 
DR Requestor: Jennifer Mei 
 Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association  
 1144 Pacific Avenue 
 San Francisco, CA 94133 
Staff Contact: David Winslow – (628) 652-7335 
 David.Winslow@sfgov.org  
  
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO TAKING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF RECORD NO. 2020-005176DRP AND THE 
APPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 2020.0822.2415 PROPOSING CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR-
STORY HORIZONTAL REAR ADDITION AT THE EXISTING BASEMENT, FIRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, AND THIRD 
FLOOR TO A THREE-STORY OVER BASEMENT, FOUR-FAMILY DWELLING WITHIN THE A RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, 
THREE-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 


Preamble 


On August 22, 2020, Taylor Huston filed for Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415 proposing construction 
of a four-story horizontal rear addition at the existing basement, first floor, second floor, and third floor to a three-
story over basement, four-family dwelling within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District. 
 
On February 23, 2022, Jennifer Mei of the Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association (hereinafter “Discretionary 
Review (DR) Requestor”) filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for 
Discretionary Review (2020-005176DRP) of Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415.  
 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical exemption. 
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On August 25, 2022, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly noticed 
public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP.


The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further 
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other 
interested parties.


Action


The Commission hereby takes Discretionary Review requested in Record No. 2020-005176DRP and approves 
Building Permit Application 2020.0822.2415 with modifications. 


The reasons that the Commission took the action described above include:


1. There are extraordinary or exceptional circumstances in the case. The proposal complies with the 
Planning Code and the General Plan, but does not conform with the Residential Design Guidelines with 
respect to articulating the building to minimize impacts to light and air to the adjacent buildings.  


2. The Commission recognizes the Rent Control Ordinance and its direct impact as it relates to tenant rights, 
owner move-in evictions, the need to be able to locate previous tenants, first right of refusal at their 
previous rent rates, and that the current tenant may continue their tenancy for as long as they wish. and 
first right of refusal for evicted tenants.


3. The Commission further encourages that the duration of any relocation of the existing tenant will be as 
short as possible and a green rear yard open space.


4. The Commission determined that modifications to the project were necessary, and encouraged greening 
the rear yard open space and they instructed staff to approve the Project per plans with the following 
conditions: 


1. Eliminate the roof deck.


2. Eliminate the and spiral stair from the third floor to the roof.


3. Configure the third floor to be identical to the second floor.


2.4. Provide the Commission with an update report within six months of BPA issuance.
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AAPPEALL ANDD EFFECTIVEE DATEE OFF ACTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Building Permit Application to 
the Board of Appeals only after the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) takes action (issuing or disapproving) 
the permit. Such appeal must be made within fifteen (15) days of DBI’s action on the permit.  For further 
information, please contact the Board of Appeals at (628) 652-1150, 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475,
San Francisco, CA 94103. 


Protestt off Feee orr Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is 
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.  The 
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of 
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or 
exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of 
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  


If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action, or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby 
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has 
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document 
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.


I hereby certify that the Planning Commission takes Discretionary Review and approved the building permit as 
referenced in this action memo on August 25, 2022 and amended on October 4, 2022.


Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary


AYES:   Ruiz, Imperial, Koppel, Moore 


NOES:  Diamond


ABSENT: Fung, Tanner


ADOPTED: August 25, 2022


AMENDED: October 4, 2022


refererererereerererereerereeeerereeeerrreeeeerereeeereeeerereeerreerererereeeeereerereereeereeeeeereeeereeeeeeeeerrreereereereencn edddddddddddddddddddddddddd in th


J P I i
Jonas P Ionin Digitally signed by Jonas P Ionin 


Date: 2022.10.04 11:24:02 -07'00'
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Categorical Exemption Appeal 
45 Bernard Street 

 

 

Date: October 24, 2022 

To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

From: Lisa Gibson, Environmental Review Officer – (628) 652-7571 

 Elizabeth Gordon Jonckheer, Planner- elizabeth.gordon-jonckheer@sfgov.org – (628) 652-7365 

 

RE: Planning Record No. 2020-005176APL 

 Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 45 Bernard Street 

 

Hearing Date: November 1, 2022 

Attachment(s): A – DRA-793 with Project Plans, 45 Bernard Street 

 

Project Sponsor: Taylor Huston  

Appellant(s): Brian O’Neill of Zacks, Freedman & Patterson PC, on behalf of the Upper Chinatown 

Neighborhood Association 

 

 

Introduction 

This memorandum is a response to the letter of appeal to the Board of Supervisors (Board) regarding the 

Planning Department’s (Department) issuance of a categorical exemption under the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) for the proposed 45 Bernard Street project (Proposed Project).  

 

The Department, pursuant to Article 19 of the CEQA Guidelines, issued a categorical exemption for the Proposed 

Project on April 13, 2021, finding that the Proposed Project is exempt from CEQA as a Class 1 categorical 

exemption. 

 

The decision before the Board is whether to uphold the Department’s decision to issue a categorical exemption 

and deny the appeal, or to overturn the Department’s decision to issue a categorical exemption and return the 

Proposed Project to the Department staff for additional environmental review. 

 

Site Description and Existing Use 

The site is an approximately 1,380 square foot (23-foot in width by 60-foot in length) lateral and down sloping lot 

and contains an existing 2,994 square foot, three-story, four-residential-unit building, located mid-block along 

Bernard Street in the Nob Hill neighborhood. The project block is bounded by Bernard Street to the north, 

mailto:elizabeth.gordon-jonckheer@sfgov.org
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Taylor Street to the east, Pacific Avenue to the south and Jones Street to the west.  Bernard Street is a 35-foot-

wide east-west street. The existing buildings on this block of Bernard Street consist of three-story, multi-unit 

residential buildings with flat roofs. The existing neighboring buildings fronting Bernard Street and Pacific 

Avenue (to the south of the project) vary in depth – some buildings extend further into the rear yard open space 

than others. The Proposed Project site is within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and 

a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 

 

Project Description 

On August 22, 2020, the project sponsor filed Building Permit Application (BPA) No. 2020.0822.2415 proposing 

construction of a four-story horizontal rear addition to the existing on-site 2,994 square foot, multi-unit 

residential building at 45 Bernard Street.  The proposed four-story addition encompasses the existing basement, 

first floor, second floor, and third floor of the existing structure. On August 25, 2022, the San Francisco Planning 

Commission (Commission) conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled commission 

meeting on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP, took the Discretionary Review requested and 

approved the Proposed Project with modifications (please see further discussion under Background below). 

 

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the relevant project background for the appeal of the categorical exemption 

issued on April 13, 2021, for the 45 Bernard Street Project. 

 

On August 22, 2020, the Project Sponsor, Taylor Huston, filed a building permit application for the Proposed 

Project with the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). 

 

On August 25, 2020, the Project Sponsor’s Project Application was accepted by the Planning Department 

(Department) and routed to the Current Planning Division’s Northeast team leader for assignment and review of 

the Proposed Project. 

 

On April 13, 2021, the Department completed the Historic Resource Evaluation Response (Part 1) form, a formal 

evaluation document which determines whether or not a property is a historic resource and issued a categorical 

exemption determination finding that the Proposed Project was categorically exempt under CEQA Class 1 - 

Alteration and Addition to an Existing Structure, and that no further environmental review was required. 

 

On July 14, 2021, the Department’s plan check comments were initially submitted to the Project Sponsor. 

 

On November 7, 2021, the Project Sponsor filed an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) application. The ADU 

application was submitted to legalize an Unauthorized Dwelling Unit (UDU).  See further discussion below 

 

On January 24, 2022, the Department issued neighborhood notification pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 

for the Proposed Project under Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415. Similar to the categorical 

exemption, the Section 311 notification described the Proposed Project as a four dwelling unit building. 
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On February 23, 2022, Jennifer Mei of the Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association filed a request for 

discretionary review with the Department on the Proposed Project. 

 

On July 15, 2022, the project sponsor submitted modified project plans for the Proposed Project which differed 

from what was shown in the original 311 neighborhood notification plans set. The revisions were necessary 

because the Department determined that the rear wall of the adjacent existing building at 51 Bernard Street, 

used for calculating the proposed project’s rear yard setback depth, did not qualify for the purposes of 

averaging (Planning Code Section 134) resulting in the reduction of the proposed rear addition/rear wall 

extension by two feet. Later revised project drawings also incorporated the removal of a proposed fire escape at 

the rear, the addition of exterior decks, and a spiral stair to a roof deck. The roof deck was pulled back from the 

building edges from the original project proposal shown in the 311 neighborhood notification dated January 24, 

2022. 

 

On August 25, 2022, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting 

on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP for the proposed project.  Following public comment and 

deliberation by the commissioners, the Commission took Discretionary Review and approved the project with 

modifications, which constituted the approval action for the Proposed Project under Section 31.04(h) of the San 

Francisco Administrative Code.  The Proposed Project that was approved presumed that the work associated 

with the building envelope expansion would first be approved prior to approval of the ADU application. The 

Commission approved the Proposed Project with modifications indicating that the project proposal complied 

with the Planning Code and the General Plan but did not conform with the Residential Design Guidelines with 

respect to articulating the building to minimize impacts to light and air to the adjacent buildings. The 

Commission recognized the Rent Control Ordinance and its direct impact as it relates to tenant rights, owner 

move-in evictions, the need to be able to locate previous tenants, first right of refusal at their previous rent rates, 

and that the current tenant may continue their tenancy for as long as they wish. The Commission further 

encouraged that the duration of any relocation of the existing tenant due to project construction should be as 

short as possible and encouraged a green rear yard open space.  The Commission instructed Department staff 

to approve the Project per modified plans reflecting the following conditions:  

 1) Eliminate the roof deck, 

 2) Eliminate the spiral stair from the third floor to the roof, 

 3) Configure the third floor to be identical to the second floor; and,  

 4) Provide the Commission with an update report within six months of permit issuance.1 

 

On September 26, 2022, Brian O’Neill of Zacks, Freedman & Patterson PC, on behalf of the Upper Chinatown  

Neighborhood Association (hereinafter Appellant) timely filed an appeal of the April 13, 2021 categorical 

exemption to the Board. 

 

On October 4, 2022, the Office of the Clerk of the Board scheduled a hearing before the Board to hear the appeal 

on November 1, 2022. 

 

 

 

 
1 Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 dated August 25, 2022 (Amended date: October 4, 2022), page 2 
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CEQA Guidelines 

Categorical Exemptions 

In accordance with CEQA Section 21084(a), categorical exemptions apply to a list of classes of projects that were 

determined by the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency not to have a significant effect on the 

environment. Projects that fit within the classes of projects defined in CEQA Guidelines sections 15300 to 15333 

are exempt from further environmental review under CEQA. 

 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15301:Existing Facilities, or Class 1, consists of the operation, repair, or minor alteration 

of existing public or private structures and facilities, including additions to an existing structure, provided that 

the addition will not increase by more than 10,000 square feet if the project is in an area where all public services 

and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan, and the area in 

which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)). 

 

The Proposed Project would add approximately 548 square feet of space in a horizontal rear addition to the 

existing 2,994 square foot multi-unit residential building, and therefore fits within the scope of a Class 1 

Categorical Exemption. Furthermore, given the Project’s limited-under 10,000 square foot extent of proposed 

development, the Proposed Project's scope falls squarely within the standard Class 1 categorical exemption and 

within standard Planning Department scopes of work for review by preservation staff.  

 

Under CEQA, evaluation of the potential for proposed projects to impact “historical resources” is a 

two‐step process: the first is to determine whether the property is an “historical resource” as defined 

in Section 15064.5(a)(3) of CEQA; and, if it is an “historical resource,” the second is to evaluate whether the action 

or project proposed by the sponsor would cause a “substantial adverse change “to the “historical resource.”  Per 

CEQA section 21084.1, a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA includes, among other things, a historical 

resource listed in, or determined to be eligible for listing in, the California Register of Historical Resources, as 

well as a resource included in a local register of historical resources or determined to be a historic resource by 

the lead agency.  

 

In determining the significance of environmental effects caused by a project, CEQA Guidelines Section 15064(f) 

states that the decision as to whether a project may have one or more significant effects shall be based on 

substantial evidence in the record of the lead agency. CEQA Guidelines section 15064(f)(5) offers the following 

guidance: “Argument, speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, or evidence that is clearly inaccurate or 

erroneous, or evidence that is not credible, shall not constitute substantial evidence. Substantial evidence shall 

include facts, reasonable assumption predicated upon facts, and expert opinion supported by facts.” The 

Guidelines further state that “substantial evidence” means “enough relevant information and reasonable 

inferences from this information that a fair argument can be made to support a conclusion, even though other 

conclusions might also be reached.” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15384). 

Planning Department Responses  

The concerns raised in the appeal letter are addressed in the responses below.  

 

Response 1: The Proposed Project description is accurate, stable and finite.   
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The Department’s conclusion that the Proposed Project Description is accurate, stable and finite is supported by 

substantial evidence. 

 

The Proposed Project approved by the Commission does not differ substantially from the project that was 

described in the project’s categorical exemption determination and the Commission-approved project is 

exempt from CEQA as a Class 1 categorical exemption. At the time of initial review on July 14, 2021, the 

Proposed Project included renovation of “four existing units in the building on site”. However, the fourth existing 

(basement) unit, although currently vacant, had previously been used as an Unauthorized Dwelling Unit (UDU) 

and put the existing and Proposed Project over the permitted density per the applicable zoning for the project 

site. The Proposed Project was therefore publicly noticed under Section 311 of the Planning Code on January 

24, 2022 as a project “to modify the existing building with a rear addition; proposes alterations to the exterior of 

the existing building; proposes to legalize an existing residential unit.”2 The notice described “four (4) existing 

units” on site, and reflected that “four (4) units” would remain. Subsequently on November 7, 2021 the scope of 

the project related to legalizing the fourth existing dwelling unit as a state-mandated program Accessory 

Dwelling Unit (ADU) was severed as a separate permit. Permits for ADUs under the state-mandated Accessory 

Dwelling Unit program are not subject to CEQA review.  The ADU permit is still active and is pending resolution 

of the permit covering the remainder of the project work.3  Because the ADU permit is active, describing the 

proposed basement work as a “future ADU” (and the Department’s description of the project in the categorical 

exemption of the renovation of a 4-unit building) is accurate.   

 

The July 15, 2022 revised project plans that were approved by the Commission on August 25, 2022, reference a 

basement floor plan “future ADU” under a separate permit. Furthermore, the Commission approval under 

Discretionary Review Action DRA-7934 adopts findings for the project related to taking discretionary review and 

the approval of a building permit application proposing construction of a four-story horizontal rear addition at 

the existing basement, first floor, second floor, and third floor to a three-story over basement, four-family 

dwelling  within a RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District” [emphasis 

added].  

 

Response 2: The Department appropriately evaluated the Project’s potential impacts on historical resources, 

including historic districts, in support of the Project’s categorical exemption, in compliance with CEQA, the 

CEQA Guidelines, Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and applicable National Park Service 

guidance.  

 

The Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not an individually eligible historic resource is supported 

by substantial evidence. 

 

The Appellant does not dispute the Department’s finding that the subject property is not an individually eligible 

historic resource for inclusion in the California Register.  

 

 
2 Notice of an application for Alteration and Rear Addition 45 Bernard Street – 2020.0822.2415, page 1   
3  In order to fully remove a UDU the Project Sponsor would need to go through the Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) process. The Project Sponsor did 

not wish to remove the UDU/pursue a CUA and so the only way to legalize the UDU was to convert it to an ADU. However, because there had been 
evictions at the site and the local (city) ADU program does not allow for UDU conversion to ADU if there have been evictions, the proposed ADU had to be a 

state mandated program ADU. The state ADU is ministerial and therefore permit is pending the resolution of the other permit.   
4 Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 dated August 25, 2022 (Amended date: October 4, 2002), page 1  
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The Proposed Project site is located on the south side of Bernard Street between Taylor and Jones Streets in the 

Nob Hill neighborhood; Pacific Avenue is to the rear of the project block.  The subject building was constructed 

in 1906 as a three-flat, three-story-over-basement, wood frame residential building 5. The building’s front façade 

consists of painted wood horizontal clapboard siding at the first two stories and the third story has been 

covered with a stucco finish. The front façade also contains six double hung wood windows with wood trim and 

ogee lugs, as well as a central recessed stairwell. The roofline exhibits a corbeled cornice. Due to the lot slope, 

the rear of the property has four levels and is defined by stucco walls and horizontal painted wood clapboard 

siding. At this rear façade, the windows are aluminum sliders with no trim. There is also a wood exit stair which 

was added at some point to provide emergency exiting for the apartment units. Several alterations to the 

existing on-site building have taken place since 1928.     

 

Based on Department records and supplemental information provided, Planning Department staff prepared a 

Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER) form, a formal evaluation document which determines whether 

or not a property is a historic resource. In the HRER for 45 Bernard Street, Department staff determined that the 

subject property is not individually eligible for inclusion in the California Register. Department staff determined 

that the subject property is not individually eligible under any of the four criteria, as it is not associated with any 

qualifying events or persons. To be eligible under Criterion 1 (Events), the building cannot merely be associated 

with historic events or trends but must have a specific association to be considered significant. No known 

historic events occurred at the subject property that would support a finding of individual eligibility under 

Criterion 1. None of the known occupants or owners appear to be of historic significance to the local, regional or 

national past to justify a finding of individual eligibility under Criterion 2.). Department staff also determined that 

the building is not architecturally distinct such that would qualify it for listing in the California Register under 

Criterion 3. Specifically, based on the permit record, 45 Bernard Street retains moderate integrity (alterations 

include but are not limited to window modifications to the rear façade and the stucco alteration at the third 

story of the front façade). Buildings that are eligible under the architecture Criterion must represent distinctive 

characteristics of its style and period and possess high artistic value. The subject property is a residence 

reflective of its era on its block but does not rise to the level of artistic expression that would render it eligible for 

individual eligibility as a historic resource. The subject property was not considered significant under Criterion 4 

since this significance criterion typically applies to rare construction types when involving the built environment. 

The subject property is not an example of a rare construction type.6 

 

The Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not within a historic district or a potentially eligible 

historic district is supported by substantial evidence. 

 

The Appellant contends that the Department has not provided sufficient evidence to justify its finding that the 

subject property is not within a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 

 

The information provided below substantiates the Department’s conclusion that the subject property is not 

within a historic district, a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 

 

The area in which the subject property is located is not formally identified at present as a historic district.  

 
5 Historic Sanborn Map, Map Page 70 
6 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2020-005176PRJ/ENV, 45-49 Bernard Street, pages 2-3, as attached to the CEQA 

Exemption Determination dated April 13, 2022   
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The subject property is also outside the boundaries of the National Register-eligible Chinatown Historic District, 

which has a Period of Significance of 1906-1930.7 The Department has identified no evidence that this property 

would contribute to this district, and Appellant provided none in support of its appeal. In addition, the subject 

property does not exhibit the key Character-Defining Features of the Chinatown Historic District, such as 

masonry, elaborate moldings (terra cotta, tile, brick) around entrances, upper floor windows and Chinese 

architectural motifs (e.g., tile pagoda roofs, bracketing, latticed balconies). Recent evaluations prepared for 

projects proposed at nearby properties (such as the Historic Resource Evaluation Response for 749 Grant 

Avenue8) do not provide any evidence to support a conclusion that there is a historic district in Upper 

Chinatown. 

 

The 45 Bernard Street property is also outside of the North Beach survey area, including the expanded survey 

area of the North Beach Historic Context Statement and survey update that is ongoing, indicating that it does 

not appear to be associated with that context9.  

 

Furthermore, the Department’s findings and analysis were based on Department records, including an 

evaluation process that concurred with a Historic Resource Evaluation Response prepared for an adjacent 

property at 51 Bernard Street (see Case No. 2013.1452E).  Both the evaluations for the subject property and 51 

Bernard Street note that the surrounding area development exhibits a broad range of construction dates from 

1900 to 1988 and no clear period of development is evident. Staff analysis also notes that many of the 

surrounding properties have undergone facade alterations that have compromised historic integrity. Further, 

the staff analysis prepared for 51 Bernard Avenue states that “[t]he area surrounding the subject property does 

not contain a significant concentration of historically or aesthetically unified buildings.”10 

 

The Appellant references discussion regarding expansion of a survey area, which is taken out of context because 

the referenced language is specifically in relation to the architectural style/features of the subject building in 

comparison to Romeo Alley Flats found within North Beach. The Historic Resource Evaluation Response for 45 

Bernard Street specifically indicates that the project site is outside the boundary of the Expanded North Beach 

Survey, and while it shares characteristics of the Romeo Alley Flats within North Beach, it does not exemplify 

them and there is no justification to expand the North Beach survey area. 11 

 

Given all the above information, the subject property was correctly determined to not be within a historic 

district, a potentially eligible historic district or survey area for Upper Chinatown. 

 
7Case No. 2008.0762E, Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER) Chinese Hospital - 835 Jackson Street, 845 Jackson Street, 1140 Powell Street, and 
827 Pacific Avenue dated February 27, 2012. & the San Francisco Property Information Map (SFPIM) Database. This HRER consolidated Chinatown Historic 

District boundaries and information found in a 1997 Section 106 project review by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). In general, 

the boundaries of the eligible Chinatown Historic district is roughly bounded by Broadway, Columbus Avenue, Kearny Street, Bush Street, and Stockton 

Street. This HRER increased the boundaries to include 835 Jackson Street and 820 Jackson Street and extended the boundary west along Washington 

Street to include 940 Washington Street and 950 Washington Street. 
8 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2109-00397ENV, 749 Grant Avenue dated January 29, 2021 
9  The expanded survey area included in the community-initiated North Beach Historic Context Statement (HCS), dated February 11, 2020, remains in draft 

form. No findings have been made and the draft HCS has yet to be reviewed, finalized, or adopted by the Historic Preservation Commission. Expanded 

boundaries generally encompass most of North Beach from Jones to Bay to Sansome Streets and reaching as far as Washington Street (please see Map on 

page 3 of the North Beach Historic HCS,  
10 Preservation Review Team (PTR) Form Record No. 2013.1452E, 51 Bernard Street, dated November 4, 2013, page 2. 
11 Part I Historic Resource Evaluation Response (HRER), Record No. 2020-005176PRJ/ENV, 45-49 Bernard Street, pages 3, as attached to the CEQA 

Exemption Determination dated April 13, 2022   
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The Department’s conclusion that the existing courtyard at 45 Bernard Street property is not a character-defining 

feature is supported by substantial evidence. 

 

The Appellant contends that the Department omitted an evaluation of the rear yard of the subject property as a 

traditional Chinese courtyard typology related to culture and social sustainability. Overall, CEQA deals with 

aspects of environmental review within the public realm and generally speaking does not evaluate privately-

owned rear yards and areas that have no public visibility. Moreover, rear yard open space is a typical San 

Francisco block pattern throughout the City and not tied to any group or specific neighborhood. The 

Department’s Residential Design Guidelines and Planning Code seek to preserve mutual enjoyment of open 

space in the rear yards – individually and collectively. The Proposed Project is code compliant and maintains the 

pattern of open space that is required both by design guidelines and Planning code, the latter of which averages 

the depth of the two adjacent buildings and leaves an area of rear yard similar to other properties on this block.   

 

Furthermore, in staff’s review of the above referenced Historic Resource Evaluation Responses (for 45 Bernard 

Street and 51 Bernard Street), related supplemental information in the Department’s records, as well as the draft 

San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement12, courtyards and rear yards are not mentioned as 

character-defining features. One of the purposes of the San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context 

Statement is to aid in the evaluation and preservation of important historic sites “…associated with San 

Francisco’s Chinese American history throughout the city that are worthy of preservation.”  The draft document 

provides examples of such buildings and “contains an evaluative framework for determining which properties 

may be eligible for inclusion on the National Register of Historic Places (National Register) and California 

Register of Historical Resources (California Register)”. The evaluative framework does not reference a sacred or 

cultural significance of rear courtyard spaces.13 

  

Conclusion 

The Department has determined that the Proposed Project is categorically exempt from environmental review 

under CEQA on the basis that: (1) the Proposed Project meets the definition of one or more of the classes of 

projects that the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency has found not to have a significant effect on the 

environment, and (2) none of the exceptions specified in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 prohibiting the use of 

a categorical exemption are applicable to the Proposed Project. The Appellant has not demonstrated, nor 

provided evidence supporting a claim, that the Department’s historic resource determination and evaluation for 

the project is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. Nor has the Appellant presented a fair 

argument based on substantial evidence that the Proposed Project would result in a substantial adverse change 

to a historic resource.  

 

For the reasons stated above and, in the April 13, 2021, categorical exemption determination, the CEQA 

determination complies with the requirements of CEQA, and the Proposed Project is appropriately exempt from 

environmental review pursuant to the cited exemption. The Department therefore respectfully recommends 

that the Board uphold the CEQA categorical exemption determination and deny the appeal of the CEQA 

determination. 

 
12 San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement (Draft 1), June 2021  
13 San Francisco Chinese American Historic Context Statement (Draft 1), June 2021, page A-2 
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Discretionary Review Action DRA-793 
HEARING DATE: AUGUST 25, 2022 

AMENDED DATE: OCTOBER 4, 2022 
 

Record No.: 2020-005176DRP 
Project Address: 45 Bernard Street 
Building Permit: 2020.0822.2415 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential House- Three Family) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0157 / 030 
Project Sponsor: Taylor Huston 
 59 Grove Hill South 
 San Anselmo, CA 94960 
DR Requestor: Jennifer Mei 
 Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association  
 1144 Pacific Avenue 
 San Francisco, CA 94133 
Staff Contact: David Winslow – (628) 652-7335 
 David.Winslow@sfgov.org  
  
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO TAKING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF RECORD NO. 2020-005176DRP AND THE 
APPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 2020.0822.2415 PROPOSING CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR-
STORY HORIZONTAL REAR ADDITION AT THE EXISTING BASEMENT, FIRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, AND THIRD 
FLOOR TO A THREE-STORY OVER BASEMENT, FOUR-FAMILY DWELLING WITHIN THE A RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, 
THREE-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 

Preamble 

On August 22, 2020, Taylor Huston filed for Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415 proposing construction 
of a four-story horizontal rear addition at the existing basement, first floor, second floor, and third floor to a three-
story over basement, four-family dwelling within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District. 
 
On February 23, 2022, Jennifer Mei of the Upper Chinatown Neighborhood Association (hereinafter “Discretionary 
Review (DR) Requestor”) filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for 
Discretionary Review (2020-005176DRP) of Building Permit Application No. 2020.0822.2415.  
 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical exemption. 
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On August 25, 2022, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly noticed 
public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Discretionary Review Application 2020-005176DRP.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further 
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other 
interested parties.

Action

The Commission hereby takes Discretionary Review requested in Record No. 2020-005176DRP and approves 
Building Permit Application 2020.0822.2415 with modifications. 

The reasons that the Commission took the action described above include:

1. There are extraordinary or exceptional circumstances in the case. The proposal complies with the 
Planning Code and the General Plan, but does not conform with the Residential Design Guidelines with 
respect to articulating the building to minimize impacts to light and air to the adjacent buildings.  

2. The Commission recognizes the Rent Control Ordinance and its direct impact as it relates to tenant rights, 
owner move-in evictions, the need to be able to locate previous tenants, first right of refusal at their 
previous rent rates, and that the current tenant may continue their tenancy for as long as they wish. and 
first right of refusal for evicted tenants.

3. The Commission further encourages that the duration of any relocation of the existing tenant will be as 
short as possible and a green rear yard open space.

4. The Commission determined that modifications to the project were necessary, and encouraged greening 
the rear yard open space and they instructed staff to approve the Project per plans with the following 
conditions: 

1. Eliminate the roof deck.

2. Eliminate the and spiral stair from the third floor to the roof.

3. Configure the third floor to be identical to the second floor.

2.4. Provide the Commission with an update report within six months of BPA issuance.
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AAPPEALL ANDD EFFECTIVEE DATEE OFF ACTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Building Permit Application to 
the Board of Appeals only after the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) takes action (issuing or disapproving) 
the permit. Such appeal must be made within fifteen (15) days of DBI’s action on the permit.  For further 
information, please contact the Board of Appeals at (628) 652-1150, 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475,
San Francisco, CA 94103. 

Protestt off Feee orr Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is 
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020.  The 
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of 
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or 
exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of 
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action, or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby 
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has 
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document 
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission takes Discretionary Review and approved the building permit as 
referenced in this action memo on August 25, 2022 and amended on October 4, 2022.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:   Ruiz, Imperial, Koppel, Moore 

NOES:  Diamond

ABSENT: Fung, Tanner

ADOPTED: August 25, 2022

AMENDED: October 4, 2022

refererererereerererereerereeeerereeeerrreeeeerereeeereeeerereeerreerererereeeeereerereereeereeeeeereeeereeeeeeeeerrreereereereencn edddddddddddddddddddddddddd in th

J P I i
Jonas P Ionin Digitally signed by Jonas P Ionin 

Date: 2022.10.04 11:24:02 -07'00'
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